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Technical Information

Section 1



An essential step in ensuring that a hydraulic system is safe and delivers optimum performance and 
ZLY]PJL SPML PZ ZLSLJ[PUN [OL JVYYLJ[ Å\PK JVU]L`PUN JVTWVULU[Z�

Although a lot of the work undertaken in this industry is the replacement of existing components with a 
duplicate it is still good practice to check the product against the application especially if the service life 
VM [OL WYVK\J[ [V IL YLWSHJLK ^HZ UV[ HJJLW[HISL VY ^OLU MH\S[ ÄUKPUN VU HU L_PZ[PUN Z`Z[LT�  

0U ZVTL JHZLZ H WYVISLT ^P[O H OVZL HZZLTIS` VY V[OLY Å\PK JVU]L`PUN WYVK\J[Z JHU WVPU[ [V HU 
\UKLYS`PUN WYVISLT ^P[O [OL Z`Z[LT P[ZLSM VY WVZZPIS` [OL WYVK\J[Z OH]L ILLU PUJVYYLJ[S` ZWLJPÄLK 
VYPNPUHSS �̀

A simple method to assist in remembering the key selection criteria is the anagram: 

F.A.C.T.O.R.S.

F = Fluid 
A = Application
C = Connections
T = Temperature
O = Operating Pressures
R = Rate(s) of Flow
S = Size

F - FLUID
;OL TH[LYPHSZ PU [OL WYVK\J[Z ZLSLJ[LK T\Z[ IL JVTWH[PISL ^P[O [OL Å\PK [OH[ PZ [V IL JVU]L`LK� 
*VTWH[PIPSP[` JVUZPKLYH[PVUZ ^PSS ]HY` IL[^LLU WYVK\J[Z KLWLUKPUN VU [OL Å\PK PU X\LZ[PVU�

>OLU JOLJRPUN WYVK\J[ Å\PK JVTWH[PIPSP[` [OL MVSSV^PUN ZOV\SK IL [HRLU PU[V HJJV\U["

Hose" ^OLYL [OL HWWSPJH[PVU YLX\PYLZ [OL \ZL VM JOLTPJHSZ VY ZWLJPHS VPSZ P[ PZ HK]PZHISL [V LUZ\YL [OH[ [OL 
JV]LY PZ HSZV YLZPZ[HU[� -VY NHZLV\Z HWWSPJH[PVUZ P[ PZ WVZZPISL [OH[ WLYTLH[PVU JV\SK VJJ\Y� 7LYTLH[PVU� 
ZVTL[PTLZ YLMLYYLK [V HZ LɈ\ZPVU� PZ [OL TPNYH[PVU VM Å\PK [OYV\NO [OL WVYLZ VM [OL [\IL WVS`TLY YLZ\S[PUN 
PU NYHK\HS Å\PK SVZZ� >OLYL WLYTLH[PVU VJJ\YZ P[ PZ PTWVY[HU[ [V LUZ\YL [OH[ HZ ^LSS HZ [OL OVZL [\IL [OL 
YLPUMVYJLTLU[ HUK JV]LY HYL JVTWH[PISL� >OLU JVU]L`PUN NHZLV\Z SPX\PKZ P[ PZ HK]PZHISL [V WPU�WYPJR 
[OL JV]LY [V WYL]LU[ Å\PK I\PSK�\W \UKLY [OL JV]LY JH\ZPUN ISPZ[LYPUN� *VU[PU\HS I\PSK�\W VM Å\PK PU [OPZ 
blistering could eventually cause the cover to split resulting in potential hazards such as the release of 
[V_PJ M\TLZ� ÄYL VY L]LU L_WSVZPVUZ�

Couplings & other products; As well ensuring the body material is compatible any seals in hose 
JVUULJ[VYZ� WVZP[PVUHS HKHW[VYZ� X\PJR YLSLHZL JV\WSPUNZ� IHSS =HS]LZ� SP]L Z^P]LSZ L[J HYL HSZV 
JVTWH[PISL�
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A - APPLICATION
When selecting products it is important to check how and where they are going to be used as this will 
OLSW [V HZZLZZ [OL SPRLS` KLTHUKZ [OH[ ^PSS IL WSHJLK VU [OL WYVK\J[Z�
:VTL VM [OL HZWLJ[Z [V JVUZPKLY HYL"

� 0Z [OL WYVK\J[ NVPUN [V IL PUZ[HSSLK VU TVIPSL LX\PWTLU[ VY PUK\Z[YPHS WSHU[&
� 0Z [OL HWWSPJH[PVU Z[H[PJ VY K`UHTPJ&
� (U` PUZ[HSSH[PVU JVUZ[YHPU[Z&
� (U` TLJOHUPJHS SVHKPUNZ& *HYL ZOV\SK IL [HRLU UV[ Z\IQLJ[ WYVK\J[Z [V [LUZPVU VY [VYZPVUHS

SVHKZ�
� >PSS P[ IL Z\IQLJ[LK [V JVUZ[HU[ PTW\SZPUN&
� >OH[ Å\PK SPULZ ILZ[ Z\P[ [OL HWWSPJH[PVU& -SL_PISL VY YPNPK&

� -SL_PISL �OVZL�� /VZL OHZ HK]HU[HNLZ Z\JO HZ"
• Easier to route around obstacles
• Helps to dampen sound
• Can absorb pressure spikes
• Less prone to damage from vibration or movement
• Generally easier to replace in the field

� 9PNPK �WPWL VY [\IL�� (K]HU[HNLZ VM YPNPK SPULZ"
• Less susceptible to mechanical damage
• Good heat dissipation
• Tube can be bent to tight radii
• Does not breakdown through ageing

� If selecting hose consider the following:
� +VLZ [OL JV]LY ULLK [V IL HIYHZPVU YLZPZ[HU[&
� +VLZ P[ ULLK [V IL UVU�JVUK\J[P]L&
� (U` YLX\PYLTLU[ MVY [OL OVZL [V TLL[ HU` ZWLJPÄJ 0UK\Z[Y` ZWLJPÄJH[PVUZ& :\JO HZ TPUPUN�

THYPUL� TPSP[HY` L[J�
� 6�+ VM OVZL PM P[ [V Y\U V]LY W\SSL`Z �MVYRSPM[ HWWSPJH[PVU�
� *VTWVZP[PVU VM OVZL� Y\IILY VY [OLYTVWSHZ[PJ& 5V[L" ;OLYTVWSHZ[PJ OVZL [`WLZ HYL L_JLSSLU[

MVY \ZL PU [OL THYPUL HUK MVVK PUK\Z[YPLZ�

Taking the time to get a good overview of the application will help when considering other aspects in the 
ZLSLJ[PVU WYVJLZZ� ZVTL VM ^OPJO HYL PU[LYYLSH[LK �Z\JO HZ WYLZZ\YL� ÅV^ 
 ZPaL��

:VTL HJJLZZVY` WYVK\J[Z Z\JO HZ 8\PJR 9LSLHZL *V\WSPUNZ 
 )HSS ]HS]LZ OH]L ZWLJPÄJ ZLSLJ[PVU 
YLX\PYLTLU[Z [OH[ ULLK [V IL JVUZPKLYLK� ;OLZL HYL KPZJ\ZZLK PU KL[HPS PU [OL YLSL]HU[ [YHPUPUN TVK\SLZ�
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C - CONNECTIONS
>OLU YLWSHJPUN HU L_PZ[PUN OVZL HZZLTIS` TH[JO [OL L_PZ[PUN LUK JVUULJ[PVUZ ^P[O [OL UL^ VULZ�
0M H UL^ HZZLTIS` PZ ILPUN ZWLJPÄLK JVUZPKLY ^OH[ PU[LYMHJL �[OYLHK�ZLHSPUN MHJL� [`WL ^V\SK ILZ[ Z\P[ 
[OL HWWSPJH[PVU� 0U TVZ[ JHZLZ [OL [`WL VM JVUULJ[PVU PZ KL[LYTPULK I` [OL L_P[ [OYLHK VM [OL HKHW[VY 
Ä[[LK [V [OL WVY[ THJOPULK PU[V [OL JVTWVULU[ [V ^OPJO [OL HZZLTIS` PZ ILPUN Ä[[LK�

*VUÄYT ^OH[ Z[`SL VM OVZL JVUULJ[PVU PZ YLX\PYLK �VY WYLMLYYLK I` [OL J\Z[VTLY�� ^OLYL ^PYL IYHPKLK 
OVZL PZ ILPUN \ZLK P[ PZ WVZZPISL [V Ä[ LP[OLY *YPTW VY 9L�\ZHISL �ÄLSK H[[HJOHISL� HUK PU SV^ WYLZZ\YL 
HWWSPJH[PVUZ H 7\ZO�6U�

-VY  �� OVZL JVUULJ[PVUZ JOLJR [OL JVUÄN\YH[PVU YLX\PYLK L�N� JVTWHJ[ VY Z^LW[ ILUK Z[`SL� 

Rigid lines: pipe or tube
-VY WPWL [OL TVZ[ JVTTVU JVUULJ[PVU PZ [OL ^LSKLK [`WL� [OPZ JHU IL LP[OLY H ZVJRL[ VY I\[[ ^LSK 
Z[`SL� 6M [OLZL [OL I\[[ ^LSK ZOV\SK IL WYLMLYYLK MVY OPNO WYLZZ\YL OV^L]LY [OL ZVJRL[ Z[`SL PZ [OL TVZ[ 
JVTTVUS` \ZLK K\L [V [OL LHZL VM HZZLTIS �̀

-VY [\IL [OLYL HYL [OYLL THPU VW[PVUZ"
�� -SHYLSLZZ [`WL
�� -SHYL [`WL
�� :VJRL[ ^LSK

T - TEMPERATURE
;̂ V HZWLJ[Z VM [LTWLYH[\YL T\Z[ IL JVUZPKLYLK ^OLU ZLSLJ[PUN WYVK\J[Z"

�� -S\PK [LTWLYH[\YL" *OLJR JHWHIPSP[` VM WYVK\J[ [V ^P[OZ[HUK Z`Z[LT Å\PK [LTWLYH[\YL� IV[O
TPUPT\T HUK TH_PT\T�  /`KYH\SPJ Z`Z[LTZ JHU NLULYH[L OLH[ I\[ [OPZ ZOV\SK UV[ IL L_JLZZP]L PU
^LSS KLZPNULK Z`Z[LTZ� ;OL TVZ[ JVTTVU JH\ZLZ VM L_JLZZP]L OLH[ HYL \UKLYZPaLK JVTWVULU[Z
VY ÅV^ YLZ[YPJ[PVUZ ^P[OPU [OL Z`Z[LT�

�� (TIPLU[ [LTWLYH[\YL"
;OL L_WVZ\YL [V OPNO VY SV^ HTIPLU[ [LTWLYH[\YLZ ZOV\SK HSZV IL JVUZPKLYLK� .LULYHSS` [OLYL HYL
UV[ THU` PZZ\LZ HZZVJPH[LK ^P[O [OPZ�
/VZL PZ TVZ[ SPRLS` [V HɈLJ[LK� ZVTL ZP[\H[PVUZ ^OLYL H WYVISLT JV\SK VJJ\Y HYL"
>OLU HU PUZ[HSSH[PVU YLX\PYLZ OVZL [V IL Y\U ULHY H OV[ THUPMVSK P[ TH` IL HK]PZHISL [V \ZL H OLH[
ZOPLSK VY ZSLL]PUN�
>OLYL H OVZL PZ Z\IQLJ[LK [V H OPNO HTIPLU[ [LTWLYH[\YL PU JVUQ\UJ[PVU ^P[O HU LSL]H[LK Å\PK
[LTWLYH[\YL [OL ZLY]PJL SPML TH` IL YLK\JLK�
/VZL \ZLK PU H JVSK LU]PYVUTLU[� Z\JO HZ OVZLZ VU H MVYRSPM[ ^VYRPUN PU H JVVSZ[VYL� TH` OH]L
L_OPIP[ JYHJRPUN VU [OL JV]LY�

Notes;
�� ;OL ]PZJVZP[` YH[PUN VM TVZ[ O`KYH\SPJ VPSZ PZ ZL[ H[ H [LTWLYH[\YL VM ��� *LSZP\Z�
�� 9\IILY WVS`TLYZ HYL HɈLJ[LK KPɈLYLU[S` I` OV[ HPY [OHU OV[ VPS�
�� 9\IILY Z[VYLZ OLH[
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PRODUCT SELECTION 
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O - OPERATING PRESSURES
+L[LYTPUL TH_PT\T Z`Z[LT VY JPYJ\P[ WYLZZ\YLZ� [OPZ TH` ]HY` KLWLUKPUN VU [OL JPYJ\P[ M\UJ[PVU� 
Always take into account the possibility of pressure spikes when establishing the maximum pressures 
[OH[ JV\SK IL NLULYH[LK PU H Z`Z[LT� 
9LTLTILY [V SVVR H[ [OL HWWSPJH[PVU VY M\UJ[PVU� [OPZ ^PSS OLSW [V ]PZ\HSPZL [OL WVZZPISL SVHKPUNZ VU [OL 
WYVK\J[�

-VY L_HTWSL� [OL JYV^K J`SPUKLY JPYJ\P[ VU HU L_JH]H[VY PZ TVYL SPRLS` [V IL Z\IQLJ[LK [V ZWPRL WYLZZ\YL 
[OHU [OL ZSL^ JPYJ\P[� 
(S^H`Z LUZ\YL [OH[ [OL WYVK\J[ PZ ^VYRPUN ^P[OPU H �!� ZHML[` MHJ[VY�  ;OH[ PZ" [OL TH_PT\T WYLZZ\YL [OL 
WYVK\J[ ^PSS IL L_WVZLK [V PZ SLZZ [OHU ��� VM [OL WYVK\J[Z TPUPT\T I\YZ[ WYLZZ\YL� >OLYL WYLZZ\YL 
ZWPRLZ VY PTW\SZPUN JHU VJJ\Y P[ PZ NVVK WYHJ[PJL� ^OLYL [OPZ PZ WVZZPISL� [V ZWLJPM` H WYVK\J[ [OH[ ^PSS IL 
^VYRPUN H[ ��� VM P[Z WYLZZ\YL YH[PUN MVY UVYTHS Z`Z[LT WYLZZ\YL� [OPZ ^PSS NP]L H ZHML[` I\ɈLY [V HIZVYI 
ZWPRLZ� 

Note;
(U` WYVK\J[ Ä[[LK IL[^LLU [OL W\TW HUK ]HS]L ^PSS HS^H`Z IL L_WVZLK [V [OL OPNOLZ[ WYLZZ\YLZ VM [OL 
Z`Z[LT�

R - RATES OF FLOW
;OLYL HYL [^V HYLHZ [V SVVR H[ ^P[O YLNHYKZ [V Å\PK ÅV �̂
Volume;
;OPZ PZ [OL HTV\U[ VM Å\PK [OH[ ^PSS IL ÅV^PUN [OYV\NO [OL WYVK\J[ PU H NP]LU [PTL� >OLU ZLSLJ[PUN 
WYVK\J[ P[ PZ ILZ[ [V SVVR H[ [OL TH_PT\T ÅV^ [OH[ PZ [V IL JVU]L`LK� 4H_PT\T W\TW V\[W\[ PZ H NVVK 
Z[HY[PUN WVPU[ I\[ JVUZPKLYH[PVU ZOV\SK HSZV IL NP]LU [V YL[\YU ÅV^ MYVT [OL WPZ[VU ZPKL VM J`SPUKLYZ� [OPZ 
JHU IL OPNO KLWLUKPUN VU [OL IVYL [V HUU\S\Z YH[PV VM [OL J`SPUKLY�
=VS\TL PZ \Z\HSS` TLHZ\YLK PU .HSSVUZ �PTWLYPHS� VY 3P[YLZ �TL[YPJ� WLY TPU\[L�
Velocity; 
;OPZ PZ [OL ZWLLK VM [OL Å\PK [OYV\NO [OL WYVK\J[ HUK PZ KPYLJ[S` YLSH[LK [V [OL Å\PK ]VS\TL HUK [OL 
WYVK\J[ ZPaL� -S\PK ZWLLK PZ H RL` MHJ[VY PU KL[LYTPUPUN WYLZZ\YL KYVWZ HUK OLH[ I\PSK \W PU Z`Z[LTZ�
=LSVJP[` PZ Z[H[LK HZ" MLL[ WLY ZLJVUK �PTWLYPHS� VY TL[YLZ WLY ZLJVUK �TL[YPJ�

S - SIZE
;OL ZPaL �ÅV^ HYLH� VM [OL WYVK\J[ PZ RL` WHY[ PU LUZ\YPUN [OL Z`Z[LT M\UJ[PVUZ LɉJPLU[S`� 
;OL ÅV^ HYLH VM [OL WYVK\J[ HUK [OL ]VS\TL VM Å\PK KL[LYTPULZ [OL ]LSVJP[` VM [OL Å\PK PU [OL Z`Z[LT� 0M 
[OL Å\PK ]LSVJP[` PZ [VV OPNO [OLU PU ZVTL JHZLZ L_JLZZP]L WYLZZ\YL KYVW VY OLH[ NLULYH[PVU JHU VJJ\Y�
( 5VTVNYHWO PZ [OL LHZPLZ[ TL[OVK VM KL[LYTPUPUN Å\PK ]LSVJP[` MVY HU` NP]LU ]VS\TL ]LYZ\Z WYVK\J[ 
ZPaL�

Notes; 
;OL WV[LU[PHS ZLY]PJL SPML VM WYVK\J[Z JHU IL ZPNUPÄJHU[S` YLK\JLK PM [OL` HYL JVUZ[HU[S` VWLYH[PUN H[ 
TH_PT\T SPTP[Z�
Some areas of the selection process are interrelated however the key to correct product selection is the 
\UKLYZ[HUKPUN VM [OL HWWSPJH[PVU HUK ^OH[ PZ YLX\PYLK VM [OL WYVK\J[�

Our product range is constantly evolving and Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice



1

www.hydraulink.com 1002 SROTCENNOC DIULF KNILUARDYH © thgirypoC

B.S.P.T. - BRITISH STANDARD PIPE TAPER

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Thread
Size 

& TPI BSPT* BSPT

1/8-28 9.7 8.5

1/4-19 13.1 11.4

3/8-19 16.6 14.9

1/2-14 20.9 18.6

5/8-14 22.9 20.6

3/4-14 26.4 24.1

1-11 33.2 30.2

1.1/4-11 41.9 38.9

1.1/2-11 47.8 44.8

2-11 59.6 56.6

*Basic gauge plane diameter at basic gauge depth

O.D. I.D.
Male Thread Female Thread

1
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www.hydraulink.com 1002 SROTCENNOC DIULF KNILUARDYH © thgirypoC

B.S.P.P. - BRITISH STANDARD PIPE PARALLEL

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Thread Torque 
Size Settings

& TPI BSPP nuts

1/8-28 12 Nm

1/4-19 26 Nm

3/8-19 47 Nm

1/2-14 79 Nm

5/8-14 104 Nm

3/4-14 128 Nm

1-11 160 Nm

1.1/4-11 200 Nm

1.1/2-11 270 Nm

2-11 350 Nm

18.6

14.9

11.4

8.5

BSPP BSPP

44.8

38.9

30.2

24.1

20.6

O.D. I.D.
Male Thread Female Thread

9.7

59.6

47.8

41.9

33.2

26.4

22.9

20.9

16.6

13.1

56.6

1
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www.hydraulink.com 1002 SROTCENNOC DIULF KNILUARDYH © thgirypoC

N.P.T. - NATIONAL PIPE THREAD

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Male Thread O.D. 

NPTF NPTF NPSF/SM

1/8-27 10.0 8.6 8.7

1/4-18 13.3 11.2 11.4

3/8-18 16.7 14.7 14.9

1/2-14 20.8 18.2 18.8

3/4-14 26.1 23.5 23.9

1-11.1/2 32.7 29.5 30.2

1.1/4-11.1/2 41.4 38.3 39.1

1.1/2-11.1/2 47.5 44.4 45

2-11.1/2 59.3 56.2 57

Female Thread I.D.      Thread Size 
& TPI

1
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www.hydraulink.com 1002 SROTCENNOC DIULF KNILUARDYH © thgirypoC

J.I.C / U.N. O-RING THREAD

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Thread Female
Size Thread

& TPI I.D. JIC UN"O"

7/16 x 20 UNF 9.8 1/4" 14 Nm 21 Nm

1/2 x 20 UNF 11.5 5/16" 19 Nm 25 Nm

9/16 x 18 UNF 13.0 3/8" 30 Nm 34 Nm

3/4 x 16 UNF 17.4 1/2" 50 Nm 72 Nm

7/8 x 14 UNF 20.3 5/8" 80 Nm 100 Nm

1 1/16 x 12 UN 24.8 3/4" 130 Nm 176 Nm

1 3/16 x 12 UN 28.2 7/8" 140 Nm 220 Nm

1 5/16 x 12 UN 31.2 1" 156 Nm 290 Nm

1 5/8 x 12 UN 39.2 1.1/4" 188 Nm 350 Nm

1 7/8 x 12 UN 45.5 1.1/2" 268 Nm 460 Nm

2 1/2 x 12 UN 61.5 2" 346 Nm 540 Nm

Torque 
SettingsTube O.D.

1
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www.hydraulink.com 1002 SROTCENNOC DIULF KNILUARDYH © thgirypoC

S.A.E. - SOCIETY OF AUTOMOTIVE
 ENGINEERS

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

O.R.F.S. - O-RING FACE SEAL

Thread
Size 

& TPI

7/16-20 1/4" 9.8

1/2-20 5/16" 11.4

Tube O.D.
I.D.

Thread
Female

1/2 20 5/16 11.4

5/8-18 3/8" 14.3

11/16-16 7/16" 16

3/4-16 1/ 2" 17.5

4/8-14 5/8" 20.5

1.1/16-14 3/4" 24.8

1.1/4-12 7/8" 30.1

1.3/8-12 1" 33.2

Thread Female
Size Thread

& TPI I.D.

9/16-18 UNF 12.8 1/4" 5/16x1/16 14-16 Nm

11/16-16 UN 16.0 3/8" 3/8x1/16 24-27 Nm

Tube 
O.D.

Torque 
Settings *

"O"-ring 
size

11/16 16 UN 16.0 3/8 3/8x1/16 24 27 Nm

13/16-16 UN 19.1 1/2" 1/2x1/16 43-47 Nm

1-14 UN 23.5 5/8" 5/8x1/16 60-69 Nm

1.3/16-12UN 26.1 3/4" 3/4x1/16 90-95 Nm

1.7/16-12 UN 34.2 1" 15/16x1/16 125-135 Nm

1.11/16-12 UN 40.6 1.1/4" 1.3/16x1/16 170-190 Nm

2-12 UN 48.0 1.1/2" 1.1/2x1/16 200-225 Nm
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S.A.E. O-RING FLANGES (SAE - J518)

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Nominal
Flange Code Code Code Code Code Code Code Code

Size 61 62 61 62 61 62 61 62

1/2 17.48 18.24 38.1 40.49 30.18 31.75 6.75 7.75

*5/8 19.8 - 42.90 – 34.0 – 6.73 –

3/4 22.23 23.80 47.63 50.80 38.10 41.28 6.73 8.76

A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) D (mm)

1 26.19 27.76 52.37 57.15 44.45 47.63 8.0 9.53

1.1/4 30.18 31.75 58.72 66.68 50.80 53.98 8.0 10.29

1.1/2 35.71 36.50 69.85 79.38 60.33 63.50 8.0 12.57

2 42.88 44.45 77.77 96.82 71.42 79.38 9.53 12.57

Nominal
Flange Code Code Code AS568A Code Code Code Code

Size 61 62 61 and 62 number 61 62 61 62

1/2 5000 psi 6000 psi 3/4x1/8 210 5/16x1.1/4 5/16x1.1/4 20-25 Nm 20-25 Nm

3/4 5000 psi 6000 psi 1x1/8 214 3/8x1.1/4 3/8x1.1/2 28-40 Nm 34-45 Nm

1 5000 psi 6000 psi 1.5/16x1/8 219 3/8x1.1/4 7/16x1.3/4 37-48 Nm 56-68 Nm

1.1/4 4000 psi 6000 psi 1.1/2x1/8 222 7/16x1.1/2 1/2x1.3/4 48-62 Nm 85-102 Nm

1.1/2 3000 psi 6000 psi 1.7/8x1/8 225 1/2x1.1/2 5/8x2.1/4 62-79 Nm 158-181 Nm

2 3000 psi 6000 psi 2.1/4x1/8 228 1/2x1.1/2 3/4x2.3/4 73-90 Nm 271-294 Nm

Pressure Rating "O"-ring size UNC Bolt size Bolt torque

*The 5/8* size flange is not part of the SAE`standard. It is included in the J.I.S. standards and is used by Komatsu and
other O.E.M’s.
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J.I.S. - JAPANESE INDUSTRIAL STANDARDS

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

14-1.5* 12.5 14-1.5* 12.5

18-1.5* 16.5 18-1.5* 16.5

22-1.5* 20.5 22-1.5* 20.5

27-2.0 25 24-1.5 22.5

33-2.0 31 30-1.5 28.5

42-2.0 40 33-1.5 31.5

50-2.0 48 36-1.5 34.5

60-2.0 58 42-1.5 40.5

* denotes interchange sizes between JIS and Komatsu.

THREAD SPECIFICATIONS
Metric Threads        

(J.I.S)
Komatsu Threads         

(Metric)

1
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D.I.N. METRICS 24° CONE SYSTEM

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Thread O.D. Female Diameter Tube 
& Pitch Thread I.D. D1 (mm) O.D.(mm)

M12-1.5 10.5 7.2 6

M14-1.5 12.5 9.2 8

M16-1.5 14.5 11.6 10

M18-1.5 16.5 13.8 12

M22-1.5 20.5 16.8 15

M26-1.5 24.5 19.8 18

M30-2.0 28 23.8 22

M36-2.0 34 29.8 28

M45-2.0 43 37.2 35

M52-2.0 50 44.2 42

THREAD SPECIFICATIONS LIGHT (L) SERIES
Thread O.D. Female Diameter Tube 

& Pitch Thread I.D. D1 (mm) O.D.(mm)

M14-1.5 12.5 7.2 6

M16-1.5 14.5 9.2 8

M18-1.5 16.5 11.6 10

M20-1.5 18.5 13.8 12

M22-1.5 20.5 15.8 14

M24-1.5 22.5 17.8 16

M30-2.0 28 22 20

M36-2.0 34 27 25

M42-2.0 40 32 30

M52-2.0 50 40 38

THREAD SPECIFICATIONS HEAVY (S) SERIES

1
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D.I.N. METRICS 60° CONE SYSTEM

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Thread O.D. Female Tube 
& Pitch Thread I.D. O.D.(mm)

M10-1.0 9.0 5

M12-1.5 10.5 6

M14-1.5 12.5 8

M16-1.5 14.5 10

THREAD SPECIFICATIONS 

M16-1.5 14.5 10

M18-1.5 16.5 12

M22-1.5 20.5 15

M26-1.5 24.5 18

M30-1.5 28.5 22

M38-1.5 36.5 28

M45-1.5 43.5 35

M52-2.0 56.5 42
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I.S.O. METRICS
(INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ORGANISATION)

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Thread O.D. Female Tube 
& Pitch Thread I.D. O.D.(mm)

M12-1.0 11.0 6

M14-1.5* 12.5 8

M16-1.5* 14.5 10

M18-1.5* 16.5 12

THREAD SPECIFICATIONS

M18 1.5 16.5 12

M20-1.5 18.5 14

M22-1.5* 20.5 15

M24-1.5** 22.5 16

M27-1.5 25.5 18

M30-1.5 28.5 22

M33-1.5 31.5 25

M36-1.5 34.5 28

M39-1.5 37.5 30

M42-1.5 40.5 32

M45-1.5 43.5 35

M48-1.5 46.5 38

M52-1.5 50.5 40

* Interchange with D.I.N. Light
** Interchange with D.I.N. Heavy

1
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FRENCH METRICS (GAZ & MILLIMETRIQUE SERIES)

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Thread O.D. Female 
& Pitch Thread I.D. GAZ Millimetrique

M12 1 0 11 0 6

Diameter
THREAD SPECIFICATIONS LIGHT (L) SERIES

M12-1.0 11.0 - 6

M14-1.5 12.5 - 8

M16-1.5 14.5 - 10

M18-1.5 16.5 - 12

M20-1.5 18.5 13.25 14

M22-1.5 20.5 - 15

M24-1.5 22.5 16.75 16

M27-1.5 25.5 - 18

M30-1.5 28.5 21.25 22

M33-1.5 31.5 - 25

M36-1.5 34.5 26.75 28

M39-1.5 37.5 - 30

M42-1.5 40.5 - 32

M45-1.5 43.5 33.5 35

M48-1.5 46.5 - 38

M52-1.5 50.5 42.25 40

M54-2.0 52.0 - 45

M58-2.0 56.0 48.25 -

1
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STAPLE-LOK COUPLINGS

THREAD IDENTIFICATION

Coupling Imperial
Dash Size Size inch mm inch mm

4 1/4 0 58 14 8 59 15 0

Male O.D. Female I.D.
THREAD SPECIFICATIONS

-4 1/4 0.58 14.8 .59 15.0

-6 3/8 0.78 19.8 .79 20.0

-8 1/2 0.94 23.9 .95 24.1

-12 3/4 1.13 28.8 1.14 29.0

-16 1 1.53 38.9 1.54 39.1

-20 1.1/4 1.80 45.7 1.81 46.0

-24 1.1/2 2.16 54.9 2.17 55.1

-32 2 2.52 64.0 2.53 64.3

1
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1
STRAIGHT HOSE ASSEMBLY LENGTH

HOSE ASSEMBLY MEASUREMENT

BENT HOSE ASSEMBLY LENGTH

3/16 1/4 5/16 3/8 1/2 5/8 3/4 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 2

110 130 130 160 180 210 210 260 260 260 310

135.0°
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HOSE INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS1
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Fire Suppression Systems

Section 25



25 - 1

INFORMATION FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

Heavy, mobile and stationary equipment represents a substantial investment for any business. 
Due to the often heavy demands placed on equipment performance, a significant consideration 
of risk for any operation today is damage to equipment or potential loss of life resulting from the 
ever-present risk of fire.

Reality is that occasionally machines catch fire, and consideration must be given to the costs of 
machine replacement and lost production. These costs are however, insignificant compared to 
the loss of life.

While there are a few common causes, it is worthwhile considering the options available to 
protect your investment in the case of such an event. The installation of a Fire Suppression 
System has now become an essential part of a company's overall risk management plan in 
order to minimise the risk to both operator and equipment.

System design and installation is carried out by trained and qualified personnel. Every system 
design begins with a thorough risk assessment of the equipment to be protected. This ensures 
that all fuel and ignition sources are identified and assessed for protection, resulting in a more 
effective management of the asset and its fire risks.

MusterII is in full compliance with all tests within AS 5062-2016

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.



Fire Suppression

ALARM PANELS

  ALARM PANEL KIT
MUSTER COMPLETE ALARM PANEL KIT

Alarm Panel kit consists of: Alarm Panel with 1m cable and
external data port, battery pack, 10m of 2 core silicone cable,
electronic and LOP actuation tags, 2mm stainless steel bracket
with bolts, 10 cable splices, 4 heat shrinks and installation
manual.

  Part Number

FS-M2APK01

  ALARM PANEL
MUSTER ALARM PANEL & BATTERY ONLY

  Part Number

FS-M2AP01

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

ALARM PANEL SERVICING

  BATTERY PACK
LONG LIFE NON-RECHARGING LITHIUM ION
BATTERY

  Part Number

FS-M2BP01

  FUSE PACK
2 AMP X 10 UNIT PACK

  Part Number

FS-M2FP01

  ACTUATION TAG
MUSTER ACTUATION BLANKING T
LOP CONFIGURATION

  Part Number

FS-M2AT01

FS-M2AT02

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

REMOTE ACTUATORS

  REMOTE ACTUATOR
MUSTER LOP REMOTE ACTUATOR P

Manual actuation is a process that puts the power into the
hands of the operator. It is important for the operator to know
where the manual activation panel is and how to use it. Muster
II uses a small box with a single motion , in accordance to AS
5062 regulations. The fast actuation gives the operator and
machine the best chance of a fast response and the best
chances for protection.

  Part Number

FS-M2RA32PB

REMOTE ACTUATOR SERVICING

  SECURITY TIE
MUSTER SECURITY TIE FOR ACTUATOR

9 inch security ties
Thick tamper proof seals.

  Part Number

FS-M2ST01

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

  REPLACEMENT LABEL
MUSTER LABEL REMOTE ACTUATOR

UV stabilised, suits both remote actuators

  Part Number

FS-M2L31

VALVE

  ELECTRONIC ASSEMBLY
MUSTER ELECTRONIC LHD VALVE

The new MusterII valve design enables the valve to be
configured for use with MusterWire fire sensing wire system.
Using state of the art transducer technology located within the
valve provides continued monitoring of the cylinder pressure
and feeds that information back to the Alarm Panel.
Includes solenoid valve, digital pressure gauge M2PG01 and
valve nipple M2VN32 (22mm to 11/16 JIC M).

  Part Number

FS-M2VA31

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

VALVE SERVICING

  O-RING KIT
O RING KIT FOR VALVE ASSEMBLY

Includes tool, silicone O-ring grease suits M2VA31, M2VA32,
M2VA33.

  Part Number

FS-M2OK31

  NIPPLE
NIPPLE 1.1/16 JICM X M22
1.1/16 JICM X M22

Stainless steel replacement outlet nipple.

  Part Number Thread 1 Thread 2

FS-M2VN31 3/4 JICM M22 x 1.5

FS-M2VN32 1 1/16 JICM M22 x 1.5

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

  MUSTER SEAL
MUSTER THREAD SEAL 25ML TUBE

MusterSeal has been designed specifically for stainless to
stainless bonding.

  Part Number

FS-M2TS01

PRESSURE GAUGES

  MECHANICAL PRESSURE 
MUSTER FIELD REPLACEABLE GAUGE

The MusterII system offers two types of pressure gauges;
digital or mechanical. The digital gauge is electronic and comes
with its own battery power supply. The digital gauge has a
greater range of measurement allowing for more accurate
cylinder pressure within 0.1% utilising state of the art transducer
technology. The mechanical gauge is to assist with cold
climates and underground mining applications.

  Part Number

FS-M2PGR02

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

ACTUATION COMPONENTS

  LOP
MUSTER FIRE SENSOR TUBE KIT 8M

A complete range of actuation components are available.
Manifold block and fire sensing tube are available for LOP. The
LOP transducer assembly converts the air pressure in the fire
sensor tube to an electronic signal. This is then sent to the
Remote Actuator or Alarm Panel, reducing the length of air filled
tube that is needed by the system.

  Part Number

FS-M2MB01

FS-M2TA02

FS-M2STK01

FS-M2STK02

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

CYLINDERS

  CYLINDER KITS
MUSTER 110L CYLINDER KIT

Stainless steel components have been used to ensure longevity
and durability in harsh conditions, culminating in a high quality
product with greater accuracy in performance. Constructed to
AS 2470, the cylinders and brackets are made from 304 grade
stainless steel including; the ring neck, relief valve and handles,
and completed in a UV stabilised powder coated finish.
Cylinders are manufactured in stainless steel and externally
powder coated.
Each cylinder incorporates a stainless steel filler plug and a
safety relief valve.
Cylinder assemblies use flexible pick-up tubes to allow the
cylinders to be mounted from a 45° angle to vertical.
Heavy duty welded stainless steel cylinder brackets have been
designed to integrate with the cylinder to minimize space
usage.
The robust base plate has been designed for compactness and
provides the smallest footprint possible.
Vibration eliminators are available for applications where
assemblies are subject to continuous movement or vibration.

  Part Number

FS-M2CK022

FS-M2CK038

FS-M2CK066

FS-M2CK110

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

CYLINDER SERVICING

  CYLINDER CHARGING KI
MUSTER CHARGE RIG KIT

Used for cylinder commissioning
Includes hard case
Harris 825 N2 regulator
15m and 1m x 1/4 hose
Ball valve
Pressure gauge
Type 51 nitrogen adaptor and other required adaptors.

  Part Number Suits cylinder

FS-M2CR01 66L and 110L

  FILLING TUBE
MUSTER FILLING TUBE FOR CYLINDER

The filling tube is a newly designed tool to ensure the highest
degree of constant accuracy when filling the cylinders. All 4
cylinders are covered with a simple and easy locking
adjustment. The tube is finished in a hard anodised finish to
protect it in harsh environments.

  Part Number

FS-M2FT01

  DATE TEST TAG
MUSTER ALUMINIUM DATE TEST TAG

  Part Number

FS-M2TT01

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

  METAL SPLIT SECURITY
MUSTER SPLIT SECURITY RING

  Part Number Suits cylinder

FS-M2SR01 22L

CYLINDER ACCESSORIES

  CYLINDER BRACKETS
MUSTER BRACKET FOR 66L & 110L CYLINDERS

  Part Number Suits cylinder

FS-M2CB02238 66L

FS-M2CB66110 110L

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

  CYLINDER STRAPS
MUSTER CYLINDER STRAP 66L &110L

  Part Number

FS-M2CS02

  VIBRATION ELIMINATOR
MUSTER VIBRATION ELIMINATOR ASSEMBLY 34MM
HIGH DENSITY RUBBER

  Part Number Suitable for

FS-M2VE34 MusterII

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

  PICK UP HOSE
MUSTER PICK UP HOSE 110L

  Part Number Suitable for

FS-M2PU022 FSI

FS-M2PU038 ETI 38mm

FS-M2PU066 ETI 32mm

FS-M2PU110 Chubb/QTEC

  SAFETY RELIEF VALVE
MUSTER SAFETY RELIEF VALVE
INCLUDES FILL PLUG

  Part Number Size

FS-M2SRVP 22L

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

  CYLINDER ADAPTORS
MUSTER SANDVIK CYLINDER ADAPTOR

MusterII introduces great versatility with a range of optional
cylinder adaptor nuts. Designed to suit a range of cylinders, the
adaptors will suit most brands on the market.
Stainless steel
Used to upgrade existing systems after a compliant Risk
assessment process
7 types available
Suits M2VA31 and M2VA32 valve assemblies

  Part Number Size Suits cylinder

FS-M2CA32 304ml 38L

FS-M2CA36 20L

FS-M2CA37 200L

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

STANDARD FOAM

  AFFF 1% CONCENTRATE
MUSTER STANDARD 1% AFFF FOAM 20L

The Foam Fire Suppression System utilises high grade AFFF at
a 1% concentrate. AFFF is the leading agent used to fight large
Class B (diesel and oils) flammable liquid fires and is used
throughout the world typically in oil refineries, oil tank storage
facilities, diesel depots and mobile applications. With a 99%
water composition, AFFF is also effective in controlling both
Class A fires (normal combustibles, wood, plastic, paper etc.)
and Class B fires (Diesel, Oils, etc.).
Sold as a concentrate
Packaging designed by cylinder size
Capable of suppressing a range of fire classes

  Part Number Description

FS-M2SFB020 Single mount assembly

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

NOZZLE ASSEMBLIES

  INLINE
MUSTER INLINE SS TWIN MOUNT ASSEMBLY

The range of nozzle assemblies are fully adjustable and can be
configured to suit a variety of applications and environments.
They can easily be positioned and angled to maximise their
effectiveness. High quality stainless steel fittings come
complete with a stainless steel mounting bracket.
Stainless steel construction
Inline and end of line available
Easy to position
Note: Nozzle type to be ordered separately. Mounting bracket
and bolts included.

  Part Number Thread 1 Thread 2

FS-M2BA01 3/4 JICM 3/4 JICM

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

NOZZLES

  NOZZLES
MUSTER NOZZLE CAP RED
60° & 120° SPRAY PATTERNS

Key to a fire systems effectiveness are the discharge nozzles.
Nozzles must be protected to reduce the chance of
contaminants. MusterII nozzles come with the new high tech
MusterCaps offering a tight tongue and groove seal on the
nozzle face reducing the chance of the cap vibrating off and
quick release feature that ensures the nozzle ejects the cap fast
and effectively.
Machined stainless steel
Choice of either 60° or 120° spray patterns
Durable and soft nozzle caps with quick release feature

  Part Number Thread 1 Thread 2

FS-M2NA01 1/8 BSPTM 7/16 JICM

FS-M2NA02 1/4 BSPTM 7/16 JICM

FS-M2NC01 66L

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

FITTINGS

  BULKHEADS
MUSTER BULKHEAD NIPPLE 1/16
JIC MALE

All standard fittings such as bulkheads, nipples, adaptors are
stainless steel to ensure durability in harsh working
environments.

  Part Number Thread

FS-M2BH01 7/16 JICM

FS-M2BH02 3/4 JICM

FS-M2BH03 1 1/16 JICM

  NIPPLES
MUSTER BULKHEAD NIPPLE 1/4 BSPM
BSPTM - JICM

All standard fittings such as bulkheads, nipples, adaptors are
stainless steel to ensure durability in harsh working
environments.

  Part Number Thread 1 Thread 2 Thread 3

FS-M2NP0207 1 1/16 JICM 1.1/16 JICF S/N 1.1/16 JICM

FS-M2NP0407 3/4 JICM 3/4 JICF S/N 3/4 JICM

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.

M


Fire Suppression

  PLUGS
MUSTER SS PLUG 1/4
BSPTM

All standard fittings such as bulkheads, nipples, adaptors are
stainless steel to ensure durability in harsh working
environments.

  Part Number Description Thread 1 Thread 2

FS-M2PL02 45° 1/4 BSPTM 1/4 BSPTF

FS-M2PL04 110L

  TEES
MUSTER SS TEE 7/16 JIC M-F-M
JICM M-F-M

All standard fittings such as bulkheads, nipples, adaptors are
stainless steel to ensure durability in harsh working
environments.

  Part Number Size

FS-M2MT01 2mm

FS-M2MT02 5mm

FS-M2T07 90°

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.
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  GROMMETS
MUSTER RED SILICONE GROMMET

Holds MusterWire, use with P clamps.

  Part Number I.D (inches)

FS-M2G01 3/4

FS-M2G02 1/4

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.
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HOSE

  FIRE SUPPRESSION HOS
MUSTER RED FIRE HOSE 3/4 ID
MSHA APPROVED

MusterII hoses are available in ¾, ½ and ¼ diameters. Smooth
covered, with a natural and synthetic rubber which is abrasion,
ozone and weather resistant. Red in colour, hoses are
temperature rated to -40°C to +100°C.
MSHA approved hose
High tensile braid material
Bright red colour for easy identification in the engine bay

  Part Number Suits hose

FS-M2SH01 3/4

FS-M2SH02 7/16-20

FS-M2SH03 3/4-16

HOSE TAILS

  JIC FEMALE STRAIGHT
MUSTER PUSH LOCK HOSE TAIL STR
STAINLESS STEEL

Push on hose fittings speed up the installation process. Strong
barbs remove the need to crimp the hose, assembly can be
done on the machine.
Straight or 90° fitting types available
Removes the need to crimp a hose

  Part Number JIC Female Thread Hose I.D Inches

FS-M2HTP02 1 1/16-12 3/4

FS-M2HTP03 7/16-20 1/4

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.
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  JIC FEMALE 90° ELBOW
MUSTER PUSH LOCK HOSE TAIL 90
STAINLESS STEEL

Push on hose fittings speed up the installation process. Strong
barbs remove the need to crimp the hose, assembly can be
done on the machine.
Straight or 90° fitting types available
Removes the need to crimp a hose

  Part Number

FS-M2HTP04

FS-M2HTP05

FS-M2HTP06

  JIC FEMALE STRAIGHT 
MUSTER FIELD ATTACHABLE JIC HOSE TAIL
CARBON STEEL

Field attachable hose fittings speed up the installation process.
Eliminating the requirement for expensive Swaging Machines.
Assembly can be done on the machine.

  Part Number Size

FS-M2HTP01 66L

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.
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TUBE & TUBE FITTINGS

  NUT & OLIVE
MUSTER COMPRESSION NUT FOR SS TUBE

To improve installation time the stainless steel tube does not
require flaring. Instead MusterII uses a compression sleeve
fitting; the nut and olive are also made from stainless steel
eliminating oxidisation which can happen with brass.
Stainless steel
304 grade tube, olive and nut
Removes the need for flaring

  Part Number

FS-M2SST02

Please contact Hydraulink for further details and availability. Hydraulink reserve the right to change technical specifications without notice.
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LABELS

  LABELS
MUSTER REMOTE ACTUATOR LOCATION LABEL

A range of replacement labels for cylinders and actuators are
readily available. It is important to inspect the tags and labels
ensuring all are clearly identifiable during system inspection.
UV stabilised
Peel off numbers for shutdown time frame
Part numbers printed on labels for easy reordering

  Part Number Description

FS-M2CL01 22L

FS-M2CL02 38L

FS-M2CL04 66L

FS-M2CL06 110L

FS-M2L09 110L

FS-M2L10 Warning (sml)

FS-M2L11 Warning (lge)

FS-M2L12 Arrow
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